ARTICLE

I

Ir

I

CHAPTER 38 - UTILITIES

Section 38-1-1
Section 38-1-2
Section 38-1-3
Section 38-1-4

UTILITY REGULATIONS

Section 38-2-1
Section 38-2-2
Section 38-2-3
Section 38-2-4
Section 38-2-5
Section 38-2-6
Section 38-2-7
Section 38-2-8
Section 38-2-9
Section 38-2-10

WATER SYSTEM
Division I — General Regulations

Section 38-3-1
Section 38-3-2

Section 38-3-3
Section 38-3-4
Section 38-3-5
Section 38-3-6
Section 38-3-7
Section 38-3-8
Section 38-3-9
Section 38-3-10
Section 38-3-11
Section 38-3-12
Section 38-3-13
Section 38-3-14
Section 38-3-15
Section 38-3-16
Section 38-3-17
Section 38-3-18
Section 38-3-19

Section 38-3-20
Section 38-3-21
Section 38-3-22
Section 38-3-23
Section 38-3-24
Section 38-3-25

TITLE

DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED

Department Established
Utilities Committee
Superintendent

Duties of the Superintendent

Contract for Utility Services
Consumer Lists

Filed in Recorder of Deeds
Liability for Charges
Estimated Charge

No Free Utility Service
Meter Malfunction

Utility Deposits

Trash Collection Charges
Bad Checks

Definitions

Application for Taps and Service Connections to
the Waterworks System

All Service to be by Meter

Removal of Meters

Installing and Maintaining Service Lines
Inspection

Meter Damaged

Damage Due to Interruption of Service; Liability
Resale of Water

Discontinuing Service - Dangerous Usage
Electric Ground Wires

Water for Building or Construction Purposes
Fire Hydrants

Limited Water Usage in Emergencies
Shortage and Purity of Supply
Non-Compliance With Rules and Regulations
Easements

Use of Water on Consumer’s Premises
Allocation of Maintenance Costs Between
User and Village

Village Not Liable for Interruption of Supply
Water Well Permits Required

Abandoned Connection

Alternative Water Source

Rules to Become Part of Contract

38-3-30 Reserved

[2022]

PAGE

38-1
38-1
38-1
38-1

38-2
38-3
38-4
38-4
38-4
38-4
38-4
38-4
38-4
38-4

38-5

38-6
38-6
38-6
38-6
38-7
38-7
38-7
38-7
38-7
38-7
38-8
38-8
38-8
38-8
38-9
38-9
38-9

38-9
38-9
38-9
38-10
38-10
38-10

TC-1



ARTICLE

Imr

Iv

Section 38-3-31
Section 38-3-32
Section 38-3-33
Section 38-3-34
Section 38-3-35
Section 38-3-36
Section 38-3-37

Section 38-3-41
Section 38-3-42
Section 38-3-43
Section 38-3-44
Section 38-3-45
Section 38-3-46
Section 38-3-47
Section 38-3-48
Section 38-3-49
Section 38-3-50
Section 38-3-51
Section 38-3-52
Section 38-3-53
Section 38-3-54

Section 38-3-61
Section 38-3-62
Section 38-3-63
Section 38-3-64
Section 38-3-65
Section 38-3-66

Section 38-3-70
Section 38-3-71
Section 38-3-72
Section 38-3-73
Section 38-3-74
Section 38-3-75
Section 38-3-76
Section 38-3-77
Section 38-3-78
Section 38-3-79
Section 38-3-80
Section 38-3-81

WASTEWATER SYSTEM
Division I — Definitions

Section 38-4-1
Section 38-4-2

Division V — Water Rates

TITLE

WATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)
Division IT - Cross-Connection Administration

Approved Backflow Device
Cross-Connection Prohibited, Exception
Investigations by Superintendent

Right to Enter Premises

Notice to Customer; Reconnect Fee
Contamination Costs and the Consumer
38-3-40 Reserved

Division IIT — Cross-Connection Control Code

Purpose

Application

Responsibility of Owner
Definitions

Water System
Cross-Connection Prohibited
Survey and Investigations
Where Protection is Required
Type of Protection Required
Backflow Prevention Devices
Inspection and Maintenance
Booster Pumps

Violations and Penalties
38-3-60 Reserved

Division IV — Extension of Mains

PAGE

38-10
38-10
38-11
38-11
38-11
38-11

38-12
38-12
38-12
38-12
38-15
38-15
38-15
38-16
38-17
38-17
38-18
38-18
38-18

Determination of Who Pays Expense of Extension38-19

Easements

Size and Type

Title

Maintenance and Replacement
38-3-69 Reserved

Building Unit Defined
Water Revenues
Water Accounts
Access to Books
Notice of Rates
Appeals

Adequacy of Service Charges
Computation
Connection Charge
Water Rates
Requested Shut-Off
38-3-84 Reserved

Definitions
38-4-3 Reserved

[2022]

38-19
38-19
38-20
38-20

38-20
38-20
38-20
38-21
38-21
38-21
38-21
38-21
38-21
38-22
38-22

38-23

TC-2



ARTICLE

TITLE

v WASTEWATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)
Division II - Use of Public Wastewaters Required

Section 38-4-4
Section 38-4-5
Section 38-4-6
Section 38-4-7
Section 38-4-8

Deposit of Wastes

Sewage in Natural Outlet
Private System, Unlawful
Connection to System Required
38-4-9 Reserved

Division III - Private Sewage Disposal

Section 38-4-10
Section 38-4-11
Section 38-4-12
Section 38-4-13
Section 38-4-14
Section 38-4-15
Section 38-4-16
Section 38-4-17

Private Sewage System

Health Department Approval

Permit Approval

Compliance with State Requirements
Availability of Public Wastewater
Operation of Private System
Ad(dlitional Restrictions

38-4-20 Reserved

Division 1V - Building Wastewater and Connections

Section 38-4-21
Section 38-4-22
Section 38-4-23
Section 38-4-24
Section 38-4-25
Section 38-4-26
Section 38-4-27
Section 38-4-28
Section 38-4-29
Section 38-4-30
Section 38-4-31
Section 38-4-32
Section 38-4-33
Section 38-4-34
Section 38-4-35
Section 38-4-36
Section 38-4-37
Section 38-4-38
Section 38-4-39

Disturbing System Unlawful
Compliance with Regulating Authorities
Classes of Permits

Cost Borne by Owner

Separate Wastewater; Exception
Old Building Wastewater
Construction Methods

Plumbing Code Requirements
Elevation

Prohibited Connections
Connections to Wastewater Mains
Capacity of Wastewater

Tap-In Supervision and Testing
Inspection

Public Wastewater Connection
Protection of Property

Bond Required

Unlawful Discharges

38-4-41 Reserved

Division V — Extension of Collecting Wastewaters

Section 38-4-42
Section 38-4-43
Section 38-4-44
Section 38-4-45
Section 38-4-46
Section 38-4-47

Permit Required, Authorized Personnel
Extension Permits

Materials

Inspections of Construction

Manholes Required

38-4-48 Reserved

Division VI - Use of Public Wastewater Facilities

Section 38-4-49
Section 38-4-50
Section 38-4-51
Section 38-4-52
Section 38-4-53

Discharge of Storm Water

Storm Water

Regulations of Wastes

Harmful Effects of Certain Materials
Harmful Wastes; Approval

[2022]

PAGE

38-26
38-26
38-26
38-26

38-27
38-27
38-27
38-27
38-27
38-27
38-27

38-28
38-28
38-28
38-28
38-28
38-28
38-28
38-29
38-29
38-29
38-29
38-30
38-30
38-30
38-30
38-30
38-30
38-30

38-31
38-31
38-31
38-31
38-32

38-32
38-32
38-32
38-33
38-34

TC-3



ARTICLE TITLE PAGE

v WASTEWATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)
Division VI - Use of Public Wastewater Facilities (Continued)

[2022]

Section 38-4-54 Interceptors Provided 38-34
Section 38-4-55 Flow-Equalizing Facilities 38-35
Section 38-4-56 Industrial Wastes Control Manhole 38-35
Section 38-4-57 Industrial Waste Testing 38-35
Section 38-4-58 Measurements and Tests 38-36
Section 38-4-59 Special Arrangements 38-36
Section 38-4-60 38-4-64 Reserved

Division VII - Inspections
Section 38-4-65 Damage 38-36
Section 38-4-66 Inspection and Testing 38-36
Section 38-4-67 Liability of Village 38-37
Section 38-4-68 Private Property Inspections 38-37
Section 38-4-69 38-4-70 Reserved

Division VIII — Sewer Rates
Section 38-4-71 Building Unit Defined 38-37
Section 38-4-72 Sewer Revenues 38-37
Section 38-4-73 Sewer Accounts 38-37
Section 38-4-74 Notice of Rates 38-38
Section 38-4-75 Access to Records 38-38
Section 38-4-76 Appeals 38-38
Section 38-4-77 Basis for Wastewater Service Charges 38-38
Section 38-4-78 Measurement of Flow 38-39
Section 38-4-79 Sewer Charge System 38-39
Section 38-4-80 Computation of Wastewater Service Charge 38-39
Section 38-4-81 Surcharge Rate 38-40
Section 38-4-82 Sewer Tap-In Fee 38-40
Section 38-4-83 38-4-90 Reserved

Division IX - Penalties
Section 38-4-91 Penalty 38-40
Section 38-4-92 Continued Violations 38-40
Section 38-4-93 Liable to Viflage 38-40

TC-4



