CHAPTER 38 - UTILITIES

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>			
I	DEPARTMENT ESTABLISHED						
	Section 38-1-1	-		38-1			
	Section 38-1-2	_		38-1			
	Section 38-1-3	_		38-1			
	Section 38-1-4	-	Duties of the Superintendent	38-1			
II	UTILITY REGULATIONS						
11	Section 38-2-1	_	Contract for Utility Services	38-2			
	Section 38-2-2	_	Consumer Lists	38-3			
	Section 38-2-3	_	Filed in Recorder of Deeds	38-4			
	Section 38-2-4	_	Liability for Charges	38-4			
	Section 38-2-5	_	Estimated Charge	38-4			
	Section 38-2-6	_	No Free Utility Service	38-4			
	Section 38-2-7	_	Meter Malfunction	38-4			
	Section 38-2-8	_	Utility Deposits	38-4			
	Section 38-2-9	_	Trash Collection Charges	38-4			
	Section 38-2-10	-	Bad Checks	<i>38-4</i>			
III	WATER SYSTEM						
111		WATER SYSTEM Division I – General Regulations					
	Section 38-3-1		Definitions	38-5			
	Section 38-3-2	_	Application for Taps and Service Connections to	30-3			
	Section 30-3-2		the Waterworks System	38-6			
	Section 38-3-3	_	All Service to be by Meter	38-6			
	Section 38-3-4	_	Removal of Meters	38-6			
	Section 38-3-5	_	Installing and Maintaining Service Lines	<i>38-6</i>			
	Section 38-3-6	_	Inspection	38-7			
	Section 38-3-7	_	Meter Damaged	<i>38-7</i>			
	Section 38-3-8	_	Damage Due to Interruption of Service; Liability				
	Section 38-3-9	_	Resale of Water	<i>38-7</i>			
	Section 38-3-10	_	Discontinuing Service - Dangerous Usage	<i>38-7</i>			
	Section 38-3-11	_	Electric Ground Wires	38-7			
	Section 38-3-12	_	Water for Building or Construction Purposes	38-8			
	Section 38-3-13	_	Fire Hydrants	38-8			
	Section 38-3-14	_	Limited Water Usage in Emergencies	38-8			
	Section 38-3-15	_	Shortage and Purity of Supply	38-8			
	Section 38-3-16	_	Non-Compliance With Rules and Regulations	38-9			
	Section 38-3-17	_	Easements	38-9			
	Section 38-3-18	_	Use of Water on Consumer's Premises	38-9			
	Section 38-3-19	_	Allocation of Maintenance Costs Between	50 5			
	2223011 20 2 12		User and Village	38-9			
	Section 38-3-20	_	Village Not Liable for Interruption of Supply	<i>38-9</i>			
	Section 38-3-21	_	Water Well Permits Required	<i>38-9</i>			
	Section 38-3-22	_	Abandoned Connection	38-10			
	Section 38-3-23	_	Alternative Water Source	38-10			
	Section 38-3-24	_	Rules to Become Part of Contract	38-10			
	Section 38-3-25	_	38-3-30 Reserved				

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>	
III	WATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)				
	Division II - Cross-C				
	Section 38-3-31	-	Approved Backflow Device	<i>38-10</i>	
	Section 38-3-32	-	Cross-Connection Prohibited; Exception	38-10	
	Section 38-3-33	-	Investigations by Superintendent	<i>38-11</i>	
	Section 38-3-34	-	Right to Enter Premises	<i>38-11</i>	
	Section 38-3-35	-	Notice to Customer; Reconnect Fee	<i>38-11</i>	
	Section 38-3-36	-		<i>38-11</i>	
	Section 38-3-37	-	38-3-40 Reserved		
	Division III – Cross-	Conne	ection Control Code		
	Section 38-3-41	-	Purpose	<i>38-12</i>	
	Section 38-3-42	-	Application	<i>38-12</i>	
	Section 38-3-43	-	Responsibility of Owner	<i>38-12</i>	
	Section 38-3-44	-	Definitions	<i>38-12</i>	
	Section 38-3-45	-	Water System	<i>38-15</i>	
	Section 38-3-46	-	Cross-Connection Prohibited	<i>38-15</i>	
	Section 38-3-47	-	Survey and Investigations	<i>38-15</i>	
	Section 38-3-48	-	Where Protection is Required	<i>38-16</i>	
	Section 38-3-49	-	Type of Protection Required	<i>38-17</i>	
	Section 38-3-50	-	Backflow Prevention Devices	<i>38-17</i>	
	Section 38-3-51	-	Inspection and Maintenance	<i>38-18</i>	
	Section 38-3-52	-	Booster Pumps	<i>38-18</i>	
	Section 38-3-53	-	Violations and Penalties	<i>38-18</i>	
	Section 38-3-54	-	38-3-60 Reserved		
	Division IV – Extens	ion of	^F Mains		
	Section 38-3-61	-	Determination of Who Pays Expense of Exte	nsion38-19	
	Section 38-3-62	-	Easements	<i>38-19</i>	
	Section 38-3-63	-	Size and Type	<i>38-19</i>	
	Section 38-3-64	-	Title	<i>38-20</i>	
	Section 38-3-65	-	Maintenance and Replacement	<i>38-20</i>	
	Section 38-3-66	-	38-3-69 Reserved		
	Division V – Water R	Rates			
	Section 38-3-70	-	Building Unit Defined	<i>38-20</i>	
	Section 38-3-71	-		<i>38-20</i>	
	Section 38-3-72	-		<i>38-20</i>	
	Section 38-3-73	-		<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-74	-	Notice of Rates	<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-75	-	Appeals	<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-76	-	Adequacy of Service Charges	<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-77	-	Computation	<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-78	-	Connection Charge	<i>38-21</i>	
	Section 38-3-79	-	Water Rates	<i>38-22</i>	
	Section 38-3-80	-	Requested Shut-Off	<i>38-22</i>	
	Section 38-3-81	-	38-3-84 Reserved		
71/	WASTEWATER SYSTEM	•			
IV	WASTEWATER SYSTEM				
	Division I – Definitio Section 38-4-1	115	Definitions	38-23	
	Section 38-4-1 Section 38-4-2	-	38-4-3 Reserved	30-23	
	3 C CUUH 30-4-2	-	JU-T-J NESCIVEU		

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
<i>IV</i>	WASTEWATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)					
	Division II - Use of Public Wastewaters Required					
	Section 38-4-4		Deposit of Wastes	<i>38-26</i>		
	Section 38-4-5		Sewage in Natural Outlet	38-26		
	Section 38-4-6			38-26		
	Section 38-4-7	-		<i>38-26</i>		
	Section 38-4-8	-	38-4-9 Reserved			
	Division III - Private Sewage Disposal					
	Section 38-4-10	-	Private Sewage System	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-11	_	Health Department Approval	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-12	-	Permit Approval	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-13	-	Compliance with State Requirements	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-14	-	Availability of Public Wastewater	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-15	-		<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-16	-	*	<i>38-27</i>		
	Section 38-4-17	-	38-4-20 Reserved			
	Division IV - Building					
	Section 38-4-21	_	Disturbing System Unlawful	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-22	-	Compliance with Regulating Authorities	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-23	-	Classes of Permits	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-24	-	Cost Borne by Owner	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-25	-	Separate Wastewater; Exception	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-26	-	Old Building Wastewater	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-27	-	Construction Methods	<i>38-28</i>		
	Section 38-4-28	-	Plumbing Code Requirements	<i>38-29</i>		
	Section 38-4-29	-	Elevation	<i>38-29</i>		
	Section 38-4-30	-	Prohibited Connections	<i>38-29</i>		
	Section 38-4-31	-	Connections to Wastewater Mains	<i>38-29</i>		
	Section 38-4-32	-	Capacity of Wastewater	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-33	-	Tap-In Supervision and Testing	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-34	-	Inspection	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-35	-	Public Wastewater Connection	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-36	-	Protection of Property	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-37	-	Bond Required	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-38	-	Unlawful Discharges	<i>38-30</i>		
	Section 38-4-39	-	38-4-41 Reserved			
		on of	Collecting Wastewaters			
	Section 38-4-42	-	Permit Required; Authorized Personnel	<i>38-31</i>		
	Section 38-4-43	-	Extension Permits	<i>38-31</i>		
	Section 38-4-44	-	Materials	<i>38-31</i>		
	Section 38-4-45	-	Inspections of Construction	<i>38-31</i>		
	Section 38-4-46	-	Manholes Required	<i>38-32</i>		
	Section 38-4-47	-	38-4-48 Reserved			
			c Wastewater Facilities			
	Section 38-4-49		Discharge of Storm Water	<i>38-32</i>		
	Section 38-4-50			<i>38-32</i>		
	Section 38-4-51		Regulations of Wastes	<i>38-32</i>		
	Section 38-4-52	-		<i>38-33</i>		
	Section 38-4-53	-	Harmful Wastes; Approval	<i>38-34</i>		

<u>ARTICLE</u>			<u>TITLE</u>	<u>PAGE</u>		
IV	WASTEWATER SYSTEM (CONTINUED)					
	Division VI - Use of Public Wastewater Facilities (Continued)					
	Section 38-4-54		Interceptors Provided	38-34		
	Section 38-4-55	-	Flow-Equalizing Facilities	<i>38-35</i>		
	Section 38-4-56	-	Industrial Wastes Control Manhole	<i>38-35</i>		
	Section 38-4-57	-	Industrial Waste Testing	<i>38-35</i>		
	Section 38-4-58	-	Measurements and Tests	<i>38-36</i>		
	Section 38-4-59	-	Special Arrangements	<i>38-36</i>		
	Section 38-4-60	-	38-4-64 Reserved			
	Division VII - Inspections					
	Section 38-4-65	-	Damage	<i>38-36</i>		
	Section 38-4-66	-	Inspection and Testing	<i>38-36</i>		
	Section 38-4-67	-	Liability of Village	<i>38-37</i>		
	Section 38-4-68	-	Private Property Inspections	<i>38-37</i>		
	Section 38-4-69	-	38-4-70 Reserved			
	Division VIII – Sewer Rates					
	Section 38-4-71	-	Building Unit Defined	<i>38-37</i>		
	Section 38-4-72	-	Sewer Revenues	<i>38-37</i>		
	Section 38-4-73	-	Sewer Accounts	<i>38-37</i>		
	Section 38-4-74	-	Notice of Rates	<i>38-38</i>		
	Section 38-4-75	-	Access to Records	<i>38-38</i>		
	Section 38-4-76	-	Appeals	<i>38-38</i>		
	Section 38-4-77	-	Basis for Wastewater Service Charges	<i>38-38</i>		
	Section 38-4-78	-	Measurement of Flow	<i>38-39</i>		
	Section 38-4-79	-	Sewer Charge System	<i>38-39</i>		
	Section 38-4-80	-	Computation of Wastewater Service Charge	<i>38-39</i>		
	Section 38-4-81	-	Surcharge Rate	<i>38-40</i>		
	Section 38-4-82	-	Sewer Tap-In Fee	<i>38-40</i>		
	Section 38-4-83	-	38-4-90 Reserved			
	Division IX - Penaltie	25				
	Section 38-4-91	-	Penalty	<i>38-40</i>		
	Section 38-4-92	-	Continued Violations	<i>38-40</i>		
	Section 38-4-93	-	Liable to Village	<i>38-40</i>		